currency risk is not relevant, as is the case at present).

The interest rate risk can be expressed based on the modified duration of the securities, which gives

the change in the value of a security in response to a change in interest rates.

Remaining maturity
Fair value amount in
portfolio (including

tactical cash)

Contribution to
modified
duration

%

0-3 years 17,922,308,786.75 0.69 0.30

3-5 years 4,511,191,021.66 0.67 0.29

5-7 years 2,081,935,973.14 0.47 0.20

7-10 years 1,702,942,381.67 0.47 0.20

TOTAL 26,218,378,163.22 2.29 1.00

Stress testing results

As part of risk management of the investment portfolio, the SRB requests its outsourcing partners to

perform stress tests on the SRF portfolio with the purpose of getting a view of the potential financial

impacts on the SRB investments portfolio against future financial situations.

The stress tests are performed on an annual basis. The latest stress tests were applied to the portfolio

as of 31 December 2023 invested in government bonds, supra-nationals, government related bonds

and corporates.

The key features of stress test scenarios 1, 2 and 3 are summarized in the following table:

Single Resolution Board Final annual accounts 2023  | 55

Scenario

Description of the
impact on the valuation

of the investment
portfolio

Assumptions –

impact on market interest rates

Impact on the net
assets/equity

2 years 5 years 10 years

Impact in

Million

EUR

% of
securities

value

Scenario 1
ECB tightening of
monetary policy

+ 100bp +75bp +50bp -511 -2.0%

Scenario 2

Spike in sovereign risk

The market
differentiates between
countries according to
their creditworthiness
and classification as
core, semi-core or
non-core Eurozone

issuers.

-50bp to
+650bp

(depending on
whether the

issuer is core,
semi-core or

non-core)

-50bp to
+650bp

-50bp to
+650bp

-1,284 -5.0%

Scenario 3

Resolution of a
systemic European

bank involving the use
of the SRF

The liquidation cost is measured for each
holding in the portfolio and the total
impact on the portfolio is the sum of cash
values of successive daily sales
compared to the initial value of the
portfolio.

-833 -3.2%

Scenario 4
European Systemic
Risk Board scenario

Customized by ESRB scenario of
adverse economic and financial market

developments
-729 -2.8%

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss arising from the inability of a counterparty, issuer or other obligor to fulfil its

contractual obligations for full value when due. The tables and figures below give a breakdown of the

portfolio by second-best rating (based on the rating scales used by S&P/Fitch/Moody’s/DBRS) by

counterparty type and by geographical coverage.

Exposure by credit rating

Description 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

AAA 9,105,682,275.54 8,548,974,363.55

AA+ 935,714,724.15 808,351,715.06

AA 6,397,798,428.20 6,551,941,212.82

AA- 892,411,039.10 320,816,387.65

A+ 22,120,724.00 104,973,935.50